
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXVI- NO. 12
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 20, 2010

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CAMPBELL, George “Thane” Laura “Erma” Campbell (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20, 2010 (12-25)*

CARRAGHER, Owen Augustine Marion Theresa Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   Carragher (EX.) PO Box 522
(Formerly of Brookvale) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 20, 2010 (12-25)*

PEAKE, Jean Ruggles Jocelyn Clarke (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20, 2010 (12-25)*

BYRNE, Peter Aloysius Michael James Byrne Boardwalk Law Offices
Montague Daniel (Dan) Francis 220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE   Byrne (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
March 20, 2010 (12-25)*

MacLEAN, Howard S. Eleanor Mary MacLean (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Montague PO Box 516
(formerly of Georgetown) Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)

MacMILLAN, George Allison Beecher Gillis Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Muriel Anderson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)



248 ROYAL GAZETTE March 20, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PASSMORE, Gladys Louise Kathleen Louise McInnes Cooper
Watervale, Mount Stewart RR#3   Koughan (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 13, 2010 (11-24) Charlottetown, PE

RAYNER, Eleanor Chrystal Linda McAleer (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)

SMITH, Belinda G. Winston Edwards Smith (EX.) Winston Edwards Smith
Charlottetown 20 Brows Lane
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)

SOMERS, Mary Elmira Ivan Lyall Somers Stewart McKelvey
(aka M. Elmira Somers) Henry Ormand Somers PO Box 2140
Charlottetown Valerie Ann Knox (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)

WEEKS, James “Allison” Fairlie May Weeks (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Fredericton PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)

BOWTLE, Mary Alfreda (Freda) Theresa Bruce (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)

CURRIE, Barbara Mae Morgan Currie Cox & Palmer
Summerside Douglas Currie 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Reese Currie (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)

MacLEAN, Myrna Doreen John Christopher MacLean (EX.)Cox & Palmer
Valleyfield PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)

SINGH, Dorothy M. F. Pat Aylward (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)

STRANG, George Drew Caroline Strang MacPhee Ramsay & Clark
Bloomfield Darlene Getson PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE George Strang (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)



March 20, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 249
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KEAVENY, Agnes G. John F. Keaveny (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

PRAWITZ, Harro (Harold) Ivan W. Buell (EX.) Cox & Palmer
  Egon Reinhold PO Box 486
Montague Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

SHEA, Geraldine Phyllis Currie Philip Mullally Law Office
Lake Verde Sheila Cannon (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

YOUNKER, Robert E. M. Phyllis Younker (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

CHRISTOPHER, Walter Exzelia Mary DesRoches (AD.)McInnes Cooper
St. Felix PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

FERGUSON, Sadie P. Judith Ferguson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

HAMILTON, Bertha M. Susan M. Hamilton (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Winchester, Middlesex Co., PO Box 522
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

SIMPSON, Margaret Bettger David William Simpson (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
   Ridout PO Box 96
Ottawa, Ontario Summerside, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

VanIDERSTINE, Sylvia Jean Gerald MacKay Matheson & Murray
Murray Harbour Margaret MacKenzie PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Wilma Jean Miller (EX.)  Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)



250 ROYAL GAZETTE March 20, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

AYLWARD, William Ernest Katherine B. Winter (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

MONTGOMERY, Robert Francis Montgomery Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Bear River Christine Montgomery (AD.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

COSTAIN, Theresa Ada Wanda MacNeill (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Glenwood 220 Water Street Parkway
RR#2 O’Leary Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 13, 2010 (07-20)

GALLANT, Rose Anne Reginald DesRoche Lyle & McCabe
Summerside Laura MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 13, 2010 (07-20)

ADAMS, Keith Edgar Trent Ralph Adams (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Alberton PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 6, 2010 (06-19)

BOURGEAU, Kenneth Walter John “Kip” McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown    Holloway (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 6, 2010 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

LANDRY, Daniel W. Sharon L. Landry (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 6, 2010 (06-19)

MacDONALD, Stephen Oliver Stephen James MacDonald Cox & Palmer
Marshfield Barbara Ann MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
February 6, 2010 (06-19)

MacKAY, Donald Philip Jane MacKay (EX.) McInnes Cooper
1448 Central Lot 16 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)



March 20, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 251
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MATTHEWS, Mary “Aletha” Brian Hutt (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Alberton PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

PERRY, Mary Viola Shirley Murphy (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

Schurman-Darrach, Faye Edith Trent Darrach (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

GAMBLE, Lloyd George Dianne Gamble (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Alaska PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

JENKINS, Arthur MacKinnon Beryl Wood (AD.) Campbell Lea
Pownal PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

MacFARLANE, Nancy G. Peter MacFarlane Cox & Palmer
Fernwood, Bedeque Marjorie Howat (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

McCALLUM, Terrance Henry Natasha Elsie McInnes Cooper
Tignish    Dawn McCallum (AD.) PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

McGEE, William E. William Roberts (AD.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

WHITE, Keith Byron Shirley Pentland (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Wilmot Valley PO Box 300
Summerside RR#3 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)



252 ROYAL GAZETTE March 20, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DUNN, John R. Sherri Lynn Runighan (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

KEEFE, Austin James Angelia Gildart Angelia Gildart
Cornwall Michael Gildart (EX.) PO Box 844
Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

MacWILLIAMS, Phyllis Adele Carolyn Simpson Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown Wade MacWilliams (EX.) PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

BLACQUIERE, Napoleon (also Velda Arsenault (AD.) Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
    known as Paul) PO Box 1453
North Rustico Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

BOWTLE, Jeremy Michael Michael Bowtle (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
January 23, 2010 (4-17) Charlottetown, PE

CONNORS, Gordon Gerald Joseph Connors Cox & Palmer
  (Gordie) Edward Margo Anne Connors (AD.) PO Box 486
Hunter River RR#3 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

ARSENAULT, Joseph Louis Joseph Eric Arsenault (EX.) McInnes Cooper
St. Chrysostome PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

KEOUGHAN, Norman Mathias Mary Keoughan (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Donagh PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

McLEAN, Geraldine Margaret Marie Skrynsky (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Georgetown PO Box 2560
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)



March 20, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 253
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MOFFATT, Diana Sue David Keith Moffatt (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
St. Stephen PO Box 300
New Brunswick Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

RILEY, Ralph Benjamin Anna Linda Cole (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Chelton 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

SAMPSON, Shirley Paul Kevin Sampson (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

WOOD, David Malcolm Karen Marie Wood Cox & Palmer
Stratford Ernest Maurice Wood (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

ENMAN, Ruth Josephine John Robert Enman (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

FRASER, Douglas Alan Mary Jane Fraser (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Toronto BDC Place
Ontario Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
January 09, 2010 (2-15) Charlottetown, PE

WILLIAMS, Susan Mae Barbara Jane Heggie (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

HOLLAND, Helen Rita Jessie Williams (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

FLETCHER, Geraldine Ann Donald Fletcher (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Guelph PO Box 3160
Wellington Co., ON Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)



254 ROYAL GAZETTE March 20, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KILLORN, Brenda Mae Tom Grant Killorn (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

MacKAY, Charles Foster Gloria Cook McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Gary MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 177
Queens Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

PALMER, Norma Ardene Christopher Palmer Cox & Palmer
Summerside Kendra Gaudet 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Grant Palmer (EX.) Summerside, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, EMMA F. John Nicholls (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour North PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, Garnet Cameron Anna Margaret Reid (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Garden City PO Box 3160
County of Finney Charlottetown, PE
Kansas, USA
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, David William Dianne Stearns (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour North PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, Howard William Dianne Stearns (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour North PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

CARROLL, Linus Joseph Gary Carroll E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown Mary Lou Nicholson (EX.) PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

CONNOLLY, Estelle Enid Jaime Connolly McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Mary Elizabeth Powell (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 26, 2009 (52-13) Charlottetown, PE



March 20, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 255
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLELLAN, Margaret C. Helen MacLellan Cox & Palmer
Newport Ledean Cairns MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

MacNEVIN, Harry Garfield James Garfield MacNevin (EX.)Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

CHAISSON, Keith James Joseph Nelson Chaisson (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Grande Prairie PO Box 40
Alberta Alberton
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

HUTCHESON, Lorna Joyce William “Jay” Knowles (AD.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Mount Herbert PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

CORRIGAN, Mary Teresa Margaret Marie Watts (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 19, 2009 (51-12) Charlottetown, PE

CURRAN, Harry Darlene Doucette (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)

ESSERY, William Roy Gordon William Essery (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Huntley PO Box 40
Queens Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)

MacKINNON, Barbara Isabel Nancy Jean MacKinnon Cox & Palmer
Montague Agnes Terry Mermuys (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)

VUOZZO, Douglas Vernon Glenda Jean Vuozzo (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)



256 ROYAL GAZETTE March 20, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued
by the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:
 
ROSE VALLEY FARMS INC.
101341 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
ROSE VALLEY FARMS INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: March 11, 2010
12

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: JOHNSON DIVERSEY
Owner: DIVERSEY CANADA, INC.
Registration Date:

March 05, 2010
 
Name: AC CARGO
Owner: AC CARGO GENERAL PARTNER

INC. - Commandité AC Cargo inc.
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: AIR CANADA CARGO
Owner: AC CARGO GENERAL PARTNER

INC. - Commandité AC Cargo inc.
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: AC CARGO
Owner: AC CARGO LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: AIR CANADA CARGO
Owner: AC CARGO LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: SOCIÉTÈ EN COMMANDITE 

ACGHS
Owner: ACGHS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Registration Date: March 11, 2010

Name: AIR CANADA GROUND 
HANDLING

Owner: ACGHS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: SERVICES AU SOL AIR 

CANADA
Owner: ACGHS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: ACGHS
Owner: ACGHS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: AIR CANADA GROUND 

HANDLING
Owner: ACGHS General Partner Inc. - 

Commandité ACGHS inc.
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: SERVICES AU SOL AIR 

CANADA
Owner: ACGHS General Partner Inc. - 

Commandité ACGHS inc.
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: ACGHS
Owner: ACGHS General Partner Inc. - 

Commandité ACGHS inc.
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: SSAC
Owner: ACGHS General Partner Inc. - 

Commandité ACGHS inc.
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: LIVE THE PEI DREAM
Owner: MARITIME REAL ESTATE INC.
Registration Date: March 10, 2010
 
Name: HEADLIGHT MAN
Owner: Neil John Matheson
Registration Date: March 08, 2010
 
Name: LEA MACDONALD 

CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Lea  MacDonald
Registration Date: March 12, 2010
 
Name: PEDDLERS ANTIQUES & 

COLLECTIBLES
Owner: Glenda  Roberts

Lowell  Roberts
Registration Date: March 09, 2010
 



March 20, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 257

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: PRECISION LAWN CARE
Owner: Katherine  McCormick
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: RASHADS CONVENIENCE & 

LUNCH COUNTER
Owner: Pendar  Mahmoodi

Mehdi  Mehmoodi
Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: THE PARAGON CRAFT SHOP
Owner: Angela D. Wilkins
Registration Date: March 09, 2010
 
Name: VIBE HEALTH AND WELLNESS
Owner: Carol  Lyle

Shawn  Curtis
Registration Date: March 08, 2010
12

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 101388 P.E.I. INC.

2870 O'Halloran Road
Box 8
Bloomfield, PE C0B 1E0

Incorporation Date: March 05, 2010
 
Name: H2 GROUP INC.

96 England Circle
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1W8

Incorporation Date: March 08, 2010
 
Name: HIGHVUE FARM LTD.
 Dunstaffnage, PE C1A 7J7
Incorporation Date: March 10, 2010
 
Name: P.E.I. POWERLIFTING 

ASSOCIATION INC.
20 Sleepy Hollow Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z4

Incorporation Date: March 02, 2010
 
Name: P.E.I. WATERSHED ALLIANCE, 

INCORPORATED
81 Prince Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4R3

Incorporation Date: March 11, 2010

 Name: STRAIT WIND POWER INC.
201 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1B1

Incorporation Date: March 08, 2010
 
Name: VORTEX RESEARCH INC.

P.O. Box 78
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2

Incorporation Date: March 02, 2010
12

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 
Public Notice is hereby given that the following
Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: MURPHY HEALTHCARE
Owner: MURPHY'S PHARMACIES INC.

41 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5N1

Registration Date: March 09, 2010
 
Name: MURPHY LABORATORIES
Owner: MURPHY'S PHARMACIES INC.

41 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5N1

Registration Date: March 09, 2010
 
Name: AC CARGO
Owner: AIR CANADA

7373 Côte Vertu Blvd. West
Saint Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: AIR CANADA CARGO
Owner: AIR CANADA

7373 Côte Vertu Blvd. West
Saint Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: LANT INSURANCE BROKERS
Owner: WAYFARER INSURANCE 

BROKERS LIMITED
2206 Eglinton Avenue East
Scarborough, ON M1L 4S8

Registration Date: March 02, 2010
 
Name: GARY STEEVES INSURANCE
Owner: WAYFARER INSURANCE 

BROKERS LIMITED
2206 Eglinton Avenue East
Scarborough, ON M1L 4S8

Registration Date: March 02, 2010
 



258 ROYAL GAZETTE March 20, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: DINE OUT PRINCE EDWARD 
ISLAND

Owner: PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
RESTAURANT AND
FOODSERVICES ASSOCIATION
INC.
P.O. Box 742
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L3

Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: CHANCES SMART PLAY 

PROGRAM - STRATFORD TOWN
Owner: CARING, HELPING AND 

NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY
STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
16 Brighton Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1T4

Registration Date: March 10, 2010
 
Name: CHANCES SMART PLAY 

PROGRAM - STRATFORD
Owner: CARING, HELPING AND 

NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY
STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
16 Brighton Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1T4

Registration Date: March 10, 2010
 
Name: LOGISTEX INDUSTRIES 

CANADA
Owner: INTELLIGRATED INDUSTRIES 

CANADA LIMITED
333 Bay Street
Suite 2900
Toronto, ON M5H 2T4

Registration Date: March 10, 2010

Name: AIR CANADA GROUND 
HANDLING

Owner: AIR CANADA
7373 Côte Vertu Blvd. West
Saint Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: March 11, 2010

Name: SERVICES AU SOL AIR 
CANADA

Owner: AIR CANADA
7373 Côte Vertu Blvd. West
Saint Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: March 11, 2010

Name: ACGHS
Owner: AIR CANADA

7373 Côte Vertu Blvd. West
Saint Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: March 11, 2010

Name: SSAC
Owner: AIR CANADA

7373 Côte Vertu Blvd. West
Saint Laurent, PQ H4S 1Z3

Registration Date: March 11, 2010
 
Name: CANTINI LAW GROUP
Owner: DAVID BRANNEN LAW INC.

1959 Upper Water Street
#1700
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2

Registration Date: March 12, 2010
 
Name: A SMITH COUNTRY HOME
Owner: Jeffrey  Smith

139 Upton Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z5

Owner: Cathy  Smith
139 Upton Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z5

Registration Date: March 10, 2010
 
Name: ALLURE ESTHETICS
Owner: Andrea  Gallant

47 Parent Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1R3

Registration Date: March 09, 2010
 
Name: ATLANTIC GRADUATE WEED 

& INSECT CONTROL
Owner: Robert   Gallant

50 Birchill Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6W6

Registration Date: March 08, 2010

Name: BIG BOSS DISTRIBUTION
Owner: Jason W. Mosher

P.O. Box 20062
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9E3

Registration Date: March 12, 2010

Name: BISHOP'S REST BED & 
BREAKFAST

Owner: Ben  Charlton
16 Cemetery Road
Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: March 11, 2010



March 20, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 259

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: BLUE OCEAN DIVING
Owner: James  Eston Mallett

68 Evergreen Road
Indian River, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: March 10, 2010

Name: CAMPBELL LEA
Owner: Paul D. Michael Law Corporation  

15 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A2

Owner: Kenneth L. Godfrey Law 
Corporation  
15 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A2

Owner: Seynire Law Firm Inc.  
15 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A2

Registration Date: March 02, 2010
 
Name: COMMUNITY LINK 

ADVERTISING
Owner: Mark  Bisceglia

44 Marion Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2A3

Registration Date: March 08, 2010
 
Name: CONSCIOUS HYPNOSIS
Owner: Patrick Michael Fitzgerald

41 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K6

Registration Date: March 12, 2010
 
Name: DAWN OF DESTINY 

PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner: Destiny  Wells

616 Brackley Point Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: March 10, 2010
 
Name: DRIFTWOOD HEIGHTS BED 

AND BREAKFAST
Owner: Sean  Moore

248 MacEwen Road
Summerside, PE C1N 2P6

Owner: Elizabeth  Moore
248 MacEwen Road
Summerside, PE C1N 2P6

Registration Date: March 12, 2010
 

Name: ISLAND CONSULTING & 
RELOCATION SERVICES

Owner: Jia (Louie)  Lu
10 Ellis Road
Apt. 11
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8N4

Owner: Wen Jun  Mao
8 Edgeview Court
Stratford, PE C1B 0H8

Registration Date: March 12, 2010

Name: J.P. ROOFING PLUS
Owner: James  Ponniuk

P.O. Box 160
Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0

Registration Date: March 11, 2010

Name: LEA MACDONALD 
CONSTRUCTION

Owner: Lea  MacDonald
50 Green Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2E8

Owner: Colleen   MacDonald
50 Green Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2E8

Registration Date: March 12, 2010

Name: LIVE THE PEI DREAM
Owner: Hamish  Redpath

2721 Trans Canada Highway
Flat River, PE C0A 1B0

Registration Date: March 10, 2010

Name: LOVEGRASS FARM
Owner: Paulette  Phelan Kelly

706 Suffolk Road
Dunstaffnage, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: March 10, 2010

Name: MARCIA ROBERTS 
PHOTOGRAPHY

Owner: Marcia  Roberts
236 North River Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3L7

Registration Date: March 05, 2010

Name: MARITIME LUXURY 
LIMOUSINE

Owner: David  Gibler
1646 Bethel Road 
RR #5
Bethel, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: March 12, 2010



260 ROYAL GAZETTE March 20, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: MATWA DIAGNOSTICS
Owner: Brian  Tancowny

47 Brandy Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 1M8

Registration Date: March 10, 2010

Name: MEME'S TAKE-OUT
Owner: B. Elaine  Reid

17783 Route 12
Kildare Capes, R R # 1
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Registration Date: March 11, 2010

Name: NEW LONDON BAY SHELLFISH
Owner: George  Dowdle

New London, Box 8006
RR #6
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Owner: Marlene  Dowdle
New London, Box 8006
RR #6
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: March 05, 2010

Name: NSLOCAL ON-LINE 
MARKETING

Owner: 723426 Canada Inc.  
378 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4N3

Registration Date: March 10, 2010

Name: PEILOCAL ON-LINE 
MARKETING

Owner: 7123426 Canada Inc.  
378 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4N3

Registration Date: March 10, 2010

Name: PETRIE MEDIA
Owner: Ian  Petrie

Iona
R R # 3
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: March 11, 2010

Name: POINTVIEW CHALETS
Owner: Ann  MacLeod

1088 McInnis Pt. Road
Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0

Registration Date: March 05, 2010

Name: PRANCING HUMMERS MINI 
MILLS & FARM

Owner: Mary Alice  McKenna
Orwell
RR #2
Vernon, PE C0A 2E0

Registration Date: March 10, 2010
 
Name: PRECISION LAWN CARE
Owner: John  MacDonald

664 Rte. 13
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0

Registration Date: March 11, 2010

Name: RASHED'S CONVENIENCE AND 
LUNCH COUNTER

Owner: Pendar  Mahmoodi
179 Westridge Cres.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8P1

Registration Date: March 11, 2010

Name: RGC LAWN CARE
Owner: Robert Paul Lawless

688 Baker Street
Summerside, PE C1N 0E4

Registration Date: March 11, 2010

Name: SCRIVENERS WRITING AND 
EDITING

Owner: Ann  Thurlow
18 Granville Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1Z9

Registration Date: March 10, 2010

Name: SHAMROCK EARLY LEARNING 
CENTRE

Owner: Heather  Graham
4867 Route 225
RR 4
Breadalbane, PE C0A 1E0

Registration Date: March 05, 2010

Name: SLATEWOOD RENOVATIONS
Owner: Pearl  Pearce

29 North Tryon Cross Road
P.O. Box 8719
Albany, PE C0B 1A0

Registration Date: March 10, 2010



March 20, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 261

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: SOLAR ENERGY WORKS 
RENEWABLE ENERGY
PRODUCTS

Owner: Grant  MacDonald
2645 Route 11
Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0

Registration Date: March 05, 2010
 
Name: THE PARAGON CRAFT SHOP
Owner: Erma  Smith

46 Haywood Lane
P.O. Box 629
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: March 09, 2010
 
Name: VIBE HEALTH & WELLNESS
Owner: Shawn  Curtis

12 - 101 Phaneuf Crt.
Summerside, PE C1N 5V6

Registration Date: March 08, 2010

Name: WINKLES STUDIO
Owner: Anne  Petley
 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Registration Date: March 10, 2010
12

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: FARRIES ENTERPRISES, 

LIMITED
Effective Date: March 10, 2010
12

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with
the Planning Act, Section 15.1 (1) R.S.P.E.I,
1988, the Minister of Finance and Municipal
Affairs has given approval to the Official Plan;
Zoning & Subdivision Control Bylaw for the
Community of Kinkora, effective February 26,
2010.

Doug Clow
Deputy Minister

12

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

CEED PEI INC., a body corporate, duly
incorporated under the laws of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice
pursuant to Section 74 of the Companies Act of
the Province of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I.,
1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to make
application to the Director of Consumer,
Corporate and Insurance Services Division,
Office of the Attorney General, for leave to
Surrender the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 15th day
of March, 2010.

JEFFREY H. LEARD
Cox & Palmer

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

12

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

P.E.I. AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH
INVESTMENT FUND INC., a body duly
incorporated under the laws of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-
14, that it intends to make application to the
Director of Consumer, Corporate and Insurance
Services, Office of the Attorney General and
Public Safety, for leave to surrender the Charter
of said Company.

Dated at Charlottetown, Queens County, this 2nd
day of March 2010.

Brian Douglas, Director
P.E.I. Agricultural Research 

Investment Fund Inc.
12



262 ROYAL GAZETTE March 20, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXVI - NO. 12

March 20, 2010

ESTATE NOTICES
Administrators Notices
Byrne, Peter Aloysius . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247

Executors’ Notices
Campbell, George Thane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247
Carragher, Owen Augustine . . . . . . . . . . . 247
Peake, Jean Ruggles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247

COMPANY ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
Rose Valley Farms Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
101341 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
CEED PEI Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261
P.E.I. Agricultural Research 
  Investment Fund Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261

Granting Letters Patent
101388 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
H2 Group Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
Highvue Farm Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
P.E.I. Powerlifting Association Inc. . . . . . 257
P.E.I. Watershed Alliance, Incorporated . . 257
Strait Wind Power Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
Vortex Research Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257

Revived Companies
Farries Enterprises Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . 261

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
AC Cargo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
ACGHS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
Air Canada Cargo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
Air Canada Ground Holding . . . . . . . . . . . 256
Headlight Man . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
Johnson Diversey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
Lea MacDonald Construction . . . . . . . . . . 256
Livc the Dream . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
Paragon Craft Shop, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
Peddlers Antiques & Collectibles . . . . . . . 256
Precision Lawn Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
Rashad’s Convenience & Lunch Counter . 257
Services au Sol Air Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . 256

Sociétè en Commandite ACGHS . . . . . . . 256
SSAC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
Vibe Health & Wellness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257

Registrations
A Smith Country Home . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258
AC Cargo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
ACGHS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258
Air Cargo Cargo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
Air Canada Ground Handling . . . . . . . . . . 258
Allure Esthectics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258
Atlantic Graduate Weed & Insect Control 258
Big Boss Distribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258
Bishops Rest Bed & Breakfast . . . . . . . . . 258
Blue Ocean Diving . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259
Campbell Lea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259
Cantini Law Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258
Chances Smart Play Program - 
  Stratford Town . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258
Chances Smart Play Program - Stratford . 258
Community Link Advertising . . . . . . . . . . 259
Conscious Hypnosis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259
Dawn of Destiny Photography . . . . . . . . . 259
Dine Out Prince Edward Island . . . . . . . . . 258
Driftwood Heights Bed and Breakfast . . . 259
Gary Steeves Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
Island Consulting & Relocation Services . 259
J.P. Roofing Plus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259
Lant Insurance Brokers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
Lea MacDonald Construction . . . . . . . . . . 259
Live the PEI Dream . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259
Logistex Industries Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . 258
Lovegrass Farm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259
Marcia Roberts Photography . . . . . . . . . . . 259
Maritime Luxery Limousine . . . . . . . . . . . 259
Matwa Diagnostics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
Meme’s Take-Out . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
Murphy Laboratories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
Murphy Healthcare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257
New London Bay Shellfish . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
NSLocal On-Line Marketing . . . . . . . . . . . 260
Paragon Craft Shop, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261
PEILocal On-Line Marketing . . . . . . . . . . 260
Petrie Media . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
Pointview Chalets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
Prancing Hummers Mini Mills & Farms . . 260
Precision Lawn Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
Rashed’s Convenience and 
  Lunch Counter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
RGC Lawn Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260



March 20, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 263

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Scriveners Writing and Editing . . . . . . . . . 260
Services au Sol Air Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . 258
Shamrock Early Learning Centre . . . . . . . 260
Slatewood Renovations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
Solar Energy Works Renewable 
  Energy Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261
SSAC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258
Vibe Health & Wellness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261
Winkles Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES
Planning Act
 Community of Kinkora
  Official Plan; Zoning & Subdivision 
   Control By-Law . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANYAMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	PUBLIC NOTICE
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FORLEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FORLEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	INDEX TO NEW MATTERVOL. CXXXVI - NO. 12

